

JAMES HOCHBERG (HI Bar No. 3686)
ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLLC
700 Bishop St., Ste. 2100, Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 256-7382
E-mail: jim@jameshochberglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation

**United States District Court
District of Hawaii**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION, INC.**

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official capacity as
the Chief Election Officer for the State of
Hawaii

Defendant.

Case No. CV-23-00389 LEK-
WRP
**PLAINTIFF PUBLIC
INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION'S
RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT [DKT 35-36]
FILED ON NOVEMBER
28, 2023; EXHIBITS 1 - 2;

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Factual and Procedural Background and Concise Statement of Facts pursuant to L.R. 56.1 (e)3

 I. Mr. Nago Admits Hawaii Has a Statewide Voter File.3

 II. The Foundation Requested the Voter File.....6

 III. The Foundation Sued Mr. Nago Pursuant to the NVRA for His Failure to Provide the Voter File and for Restricting Its Use.7

Standard of Review and Summary of Argument.....7

 I. The Foundation Has Standing.7

 II. Mr. Nago’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motion Should be Denied.7

 III. The Counties Are Not Necessary Parties.8

 IV. Mr. Nago’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should be Denied.9

Argument.....9

 I. The Foundation Has Article III Standing.9

 A. The Informational Injury Doctrine Applies.11

 B. The Foundation Has Pleaded Specific Informational Injuries.....13

 C. The Foundation’s Claims Are Ripe.15

 II. The Foundation’s Amended Complaint States a Valid Claim for a Violation of the NVRA.....17

 A. The Voter File Is Subject to Disclosure Under the NVRA’s Plain Language.....17

 B. County Clerks Are Not Indispensable Parties.....19

 III. The NVRA and HAVA Preempt HRS § 11-97, HAR §3-177-160, and Hawaii’s Delegation Policy.21

 A. The NVRA Does Not Allow Delegated, Piecemeal Production of a Record Maintained at the State Level in a Centralized Database.....22

 B. The NVRA Preempts Hawaii’s Use Restrictions.24

Conclusion26
Prayer27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 3, 21, 22

Bakia v. County of Los Angeles, 687 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1982).....20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8

Bellitto v. Snipes, No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018)..... 14, 18

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, (1992)19

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office, No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30318 (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2017)9, 21

Desertrain v. City of L.A., 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 25

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)22

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007)8

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....11

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon, 498 U.S. 133 (1990)22

Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co., 17 F.4th 826 (9th Cir. 2021) 7, 10, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F.Supp.2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone, 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)..... 17, 23

Lamie v. United States Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....19

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)19

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)22

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....26

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....23

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)14

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)..12

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, 813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)..23

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Bennett, No. H-18-0981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39723 (S.D. Tex., Feb. 6, 2019)12

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Matthews, 589 F. Supp. 3d 932, (C.D. Ill. 2022) .. 17, 23

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows, 588 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D. Me. 2022)...2, 16

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows, No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52315 (D. Me. Mar. 28, 2023) 17, 23

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bennett, No. 4:18-CV-00981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38686 (S.D. Tex., Mar. 11, 2019)12

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).. 11, 14

Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium, 983 F.3d 411 (9th Cir. 2020).....12
True the Vote v. Hosemann, 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 17, 18

Statutes / Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I § 4.....21
52 U.S.C. § 20507 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 13, 19
52 U.S.C. § 2050920
52 U.S.C. § 21083 1, 4, 19, 22
HRS § 11-1-69
HRS § 11-97.....24

Other Authorities

69 C.F.R 14002 (2004)9
69 C.F.R 14003 (2004)9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 198
Fed. R. Civ. P. 569
HAR § 3-177-1.....25
L.R. 56.....9
HAWAII OFFICE OF ELECTIONS, FINAL STATUS UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HAWAII’S NEW VOTER REGISTRATION SYSTEM (2016).....4
Doc. 00118033423, *Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Bellows*, No. 23-1361 (1st Cir., filed July 25, 2023).....18
